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Inspection of the Children and Family Court Advisory Support Service (Cafcass) 2009–12
Consultation on changes to the arrangements for inspecting Cafcass
	Ofsted’s vision is to raise standards and improve lives. We inspect and regulate to achieve excellence in the care of children and young people.

This consultation seeks your view on our proposals for the future inspection of the Children and Family Court Advisory and Support Service (Cafcass). This is a single agency which covers the 21 court areas of England. [Version 7]
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Foreword

In April 2007, Ofsted became responsible for the inspection of the Children and Family Court Advisory and Support Service (Cafcass). This is a single agency which covers the 21 court areas of England. 

Cafcass provides a social work service to children and families who are involved in family proceedings and where the welfare of children is, or may be, in question. The inspections of Cafcass are an important area of Ofsted’s work. They provide an essential, independent and external evaluation of quality and standards to help drive forward improvement across the service as a whole. 

Ofsted is reviewing all of its inspections to ensure that they are of high quality. As part of the review we have devised a set of common principles that underpin all our inspections and we want to ensure that the inspection of Cafcass fully reflects those principles. We are therefore looking at our arrangements for the inspection of Cafcass. We believe that this is an ideal time for Ofsted to develop a more tailored approach to inspection to support improvements in the service in its new configuration.  
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This consultation document outlines our proposals for the inspections of Cafcass beginning in April 2009. We would like to encourage all of you with an interest in the development of inspections of Cafcass to consider the proposals and let us know your views. 

Michael Hart

Background to the proposals

In our strategic plan 2007–10 we set out our intention to ensure that all Ofsted inspections have sufficient impact on outcomes for children. We also said that one of our priorities was to make inspection more coherent, rigorous and proportionate. Therefore, we are reviewing all our inspection arrangements, including the inspection of the Children and Family Court Advisory and Support Service (Cafcass) to ensure they meet these objectives and are well matched to the needs of service users and focus effectively on improving the quality of the service itself. 

Our proposals for the inspection of Cafcass are set out in the consultation document below. The changes are intended to ensure that inspections do more to drive improvement; take greater account of the needs of the service and its users; target resources where they will have the greatest impact on outcomes for children and use our resources as efficiently as possible.
The consultation seeks your opinion on a number of areas, including:

· how often we should inspect the new Cafcass service areas, particularly those found to be inadequate

· the approach we should take in publishing reports, including how quickly they are made available to members of the public 

how the findings of Cafcass reports on service areas might inform the new comprehensive area assessments (CAA
) of the localities concerned. 

We welcome your views on these important issues.

This consultation commences on 08 September 2008 and will close 12 weeks later, on 01 December 2008. The consultation has been informed by initial consultation with the Department for Children, Schools and Families together with a number of stakeholder and user groups, including children and young people who have been subject to court proceedings.
Before you begin to respond to the consultation, please tell us which group best represents you from the list below. Please select one of the following:
I am a/an:

 FORMCHECKBOX 
 child or young person

 FORMCHECKBOX 
 parent

 FORMCHECKBOX 
 employee 

I work for:

 FORMCHECKBOX 
 Cafcass 

 FORMCHECKBOX 
 a related service (please specify below)

 FORMCHECKBOX 
 the judiciary

 FORMCHECKBOX 
 a service users’ group (please specify below)

 FORMCHECKBOX 
 an employees’ group (please specify below)

 FORMCHECKBOX 
 a local authority

 FORMCHECKBOX 
 other (please specify below)
Insert further information here:

 FORMCHECKBOX 
 I prefer not to say where I work
Confidentiality

The information you provide will be held by us. It will only be used for the purposes of consultation and research to help us to become more effective, shape policies and inform inspection and regulatory practice. 

We will treat your identity in confidence, if you disclose it to us. However, we may publish an organisation’s views in our response document to this consultation. If you are completing the consultation on behalf of your organisation and would like us to consider publishing the views of your organisation, please indicate this below.

My organisation is:

The consultation proposals
Timing and regularity of inspection

Our new proposals are designed to provide up-to-date information more quickly for those who use Cafcass services. As a minimum, we propose that all Cafcass service areas should be inspected during an initial three-year period, starting in April 2009.  We intend that the findings of these inspections will be made available to the public as soon after the inspection finishes as possible. Once we have done this, we will identify Cafcass areas where standards cause us most concern and inspect them sooner and more frequently. 

In order to do this we intend to streamline the inspection process to include:

· a four-week notice of inspection

· focused pre-inspection planning based on self-evaluation by the service area

· targeted on-site fieldwork of one week, including input from children, young people and parents 

a streamlined post-inspection process, with a final report published on the Ofsted website approximately three weeks after inspection.  

The inspection process for each service area would be completed in eight weeks.

Question 1 

Do you agree that the changes proposed will provide users of Cafcass services with up-to-date information in a timely way?

Choose one of the following answers:
 FORMCHECKBOX 
 Strongly agree

 FORMCHECKBOX 
 Agree

 FORMCHECKBOX 
 Neither agree nor disagree

 FORMCHECKBOX 
 Disagree

 FORMCHECKBOX 
 Strongly disagree

 FORMCHECKBOX 
 Don’t know

Additional comments: 

Question 2 

Is it appropriate to inspect Cafcass service areas on a more regular basis (at least once every three years) by using the streamlined process outlined above? 

Choose one of the following answers:
 FORMCHECKBOX 
 Strongly agree

 FORMCHECKBOX 
 Agree

 FORMCHECKBOX 
 Neither agree nor disagree

 FORMCHECKBOX 
 Disagree

 FORMCHECKBOX 
 Strongly disagree 

 FORMCHECKBOX 
 Don’t know

Additional comments: 

Monitoring of inadequate provision

In addition, those service areas that are identified to be failing or not making sufficient improvement will be subject to more frequent and rigorous inspection monitoring arrangements. 

If a service area is judged during inspection to be overall inadequate, or inadequate in a key area, such as safeguarding, inspectors will decide on an appropriate programme of monitoring to bring about improvement.  

Services demonstrating the capacity to improve quickly will receive less monitoring than those judged to need significant intervention to bring about improvement. All services that are judged to be inadequate will be monitored on a regular basis until the identified weaknesses have been addressed. 

It is intended that the outcomes of the monitoring inspections will be published on the Ofsted website as close to the inspection as possible, approximately three weeks after each visit. 

Question 3 

Do you agree that inadequate services should receive additional and rigorous monitoring on a more frequent basis?

Choose one of the following answers:
 FORMCHECKBOX 
 Strongly agree

 FORMCHECKBOX 
 Agree

 FORMCHECKBOX 
 Neither agree nor disagree

 FORMCHECKBOX 
 Disagree

 FORMCHECKBOX 
 Strongly disagree

 FORMCHECKBOX 
 Don’t know

Additional comments: 

Question 4

Do you agree that letters setting out the progress Cafcass is making towards bringing about improvements in areas that are inadequate should be available on the Ofsted website?

Choose one of the following answers:
 FORMCHECKBOX 
 Strongly agree

 FORMCHECKBOX 
 Agree

 FORMCHECKBOX 
 Neither agree nor disagree

 FORMCHECKBOX 
 Disagree

 FORMCHECKBOX 
 Strongly disagree

 FORMCHECKBOX 
 Don’t know

Additional comments: 
Publication arrangements

The arrangements for publishing Cafcass reports have previously differed from those in other service areas inspected by Ofsted, such as schools and local authorities. For example, the previous inspection framework for Cafcass included a significant period of time for the service to respond to the findings of each report and to produce an action plan based on the findings. The service’s response and the action plan were then published as part of the final inspection report. As a result, it often took some time for Cafcass reports to become publicly available. Furthermore, the publication of Cafcass’s action plan in the inspection report could give the impression that Ofsted had approved and endorsed the activities proposed in the plans when sometimes this was not the case. We believe that the current arrangements for publishing Cafcass reports are unhelpful for service users and for Cafcass.  

In other inspection arrangements, action planning is kept separate from the inspection process and informs on-going development and improvement work.  

In other inspection remits, the findings of additional inspection activities are also made publicly available; for example, letters following monitoring visits to schools and annual performance assessments of local authorities are published on the Ofsted website in addition to the full inspection reports for these providers. We believe that letters following monitoring visits to any Cafcass service areas identified as inadequate should also be published in the same way. 

Question 5 

Do you agree that publication arrangements for Cafcass reports should be brought into line with those of other services?

Choose one of the following answers:
 FORMCHECKBOX 
 Strongly agree

 FORMCHECKBOX 
 Agree

 FORMCHECKBOX 
 Neither agree nor disagree

 FORMCHECKBOX 
 Disagree

 FORMCHECKBOX 
 Strongly disagree 

 FORMCHECKBOX 
 Don’t know

Additional comments: 

Risk assessment

We believe that the identification of which service areas will be inspected (and when) should be based on a risk assessment of all Cafcass performance information available, including a self-evaluation by the service area itself.  

Early work suggests that other key indicators we should consider might include:

· service users’ views

· stakeholders’ views 

· serious incidents involving children known to the service   

· previous inspection judgements 

· measures of standards – from available internal and external data

trends over time 

Further work needs to take place with Cafcass service areas to test and develop this model and to investigate the effect of these variables. We also want to talk to service users, local authorities and the judiciary about other possible key indicators.

Question 6 

Do you agree that the identification of which service areas should be inspected (and when) should be based on a risk assessment of key indicators such as those suggested above?
Choose one of the following answers:
 FORMCHECKBOX 
 Strongly agree

 FORMCHECKBOX 
 Agree

 FORMCHECKBOX 
 Neither agree nor disagree

 FORMCHECKBOX 
 Disagree

 FORMCHECKBOX 
 Strongly disagree

 FORMCHECKBOX 
 Don’t know

Additional comments: 

Views of users and stakeholders and their place within the framework for inspection

Cafcass services are often accessed by users at a time of great turmoil in their lives. The adversarial nature of the judicial process is such that some users may be dissatisfied by the outcomes of the court’s decisions rather than with the services provided by Cafcass itself.  

However, during previous inspections of Cafcass, inspectors have also identified many instances where service users – and especially children – considered that they were not well served by Cafcass.  

Ofsted is committed to being ‘user focused’ and ensuring that users’ views are captured during all inspections through a variety of processes and procedures including:

· information from the service itself on user satisfaction

· information from the service’s complaints processes

· user questionnaires provided by inspectors

· user interviews during on-site inspection, including interviews with children and young people

discussion with/contribution from a variety of stakeholders, such as relevant family justice councils, the judiciary and representative groups from the local community.  

This evidence needs to be collected by inspectors in an appropriate and balanced way and its importance weighed against other available inspection evidence. Our proposed new inspection framework intends to report on the effectiveness of Cafcass service areas using the headings outlined in Appendix A below.

Question 7
Do you agree that the activities described above provide sufficient opportunities for service users’ and stakeholders’ views to be captured during an inspection?

Choose one of the following answers:
 FORMCHECKBOX 
 Strongly agree

 FORMCHECKBOX 
 Agree

 FORMCHECKBOX 
 Neither agree nor disagree

 FORMCHECKBOX 
 Disagree

 FORMCHECKBOX 
 Strongly disagree

 FORMCHECKBOX 
 Don’t know

Additional comments: 

Question 8 

Do you agree that the headings of the proposed new framework described in Appendix A provide an adequate framework for all views to be captured and reported on during an inspection?

Choose one of the following answers:
 FORMCHECKBOX 
 Strongly agree

 FORMCHECKBOX 
 Agree

 FORMCHECKBOX 
 Neither agree nor disagree

 FORMCHECKBOX 
 Disagree

 FORMCHECKBOX 
 Strongly disagree

 FORMCHECKBOX 
 Don’t know

Additional comments: 

Focus on children

Through its inspections, Ofsted is seeking to ensure that all agencies that provide services to children and young people contribute effectively to improving outcomes for children and young people.

The principal functions of Cafcass are to: 

· safeguard and promote the welfare of the children involved in family law proceedings

· give advice to any court about any application made to it in any proceedings 

· make provision for the children to be represented in such proceedings

provide information, advice and other support for the children and their families.

While Cafcass has no statutory duty to ‘deliver’ the five Every Child Matters outcomes set out in section 10 of the Children Act 2004, it does have statutory duties in relation to safeguarding and promoting the welfare of children and young people and its advice to the courts has an impact on all outcomes for individual children. 

When we evaluate the performance of Cafcass, not all of the five outcomes will receive equal weighting. For example, staying safe will always be given the greatest weighting.  

We therefore propose that some of the inspection activities within the new framework will seek evidence on how Cafcass service areas contribute to these five outcomes for the children using their services.

Question 9 

Do you agree that all Cafcass inspections should include a focus on how the service has contributed to improving outcomes for children, with the greatest weighting being given to staying safe?

Choose one of the following answers:
 FORMCHECKBOX 
 Strongly agree

 FORMCHECKBOX 
 Agree

 FORMCHECKBOX 
 Neither agree nor disagree

 FORMCHECKBOX 
 Disagree

 FORMCHECKBOX 
 Strongly disagree

 FORMCHECKBOX 
 Don’t know

Additional comments: 

Contribution to wider inspections

Every year nearly 100,000 children use the services provided by Cafcass – often at times in their lives when they are very vulnerable. Some of these children are in the care of local authorities (looked after children).  

It is important that the general public receives a comprehensive and holistic picture of services in their areas. As of September 2009, details of all other Ofsted inspections will inform the new wider assessment of local services known as the comprehensive area assessment (CAA; see footnote 1).

Ofsted believes that it is essential that the information collected during the inspection of Cafcass service areas should inform the comprehensive area assessment of the relevant area in the same way that other inspections do.
Question 10 

Do you agree that Cafcass inspections should be used as an additional source of evidence to inform the wider assessment of local services known as the comprehensive area assessment?

Choose one of the following answers:
 FORMCHECKBOX 
 Strongly agree

 FORMCHECKBOX 
 Agree

 FORMCHECKBOX 
 Neither agree nor disagree

 FORMCHECKBOX 
 Disagree

 FORMCHECKBOX 
 Strongly disagree

 FORMCHECKBOX 
 Don’t know

Additional comments: 

Further comments
Please add any further comments about our proposals in the space below:

Appendix A

The Common Evaluation Schedule
Proposed sections of all reports and their headings
1. Overall effectiveness
2. Capacity for improvement 

3. Meeting the Needs of Service Users 
Leadership and management

· Leadership, management and planning
· Performance management and workforce development (including effectiveness of self evaluation)
· User engagement

· Partnerships

· Equality and diversity

· Value for money
Safeguarding 
Quality of provision

· Service responsiveness

· Case planning and recording
· Assessment, intervention and direct work with children
· Reporting and recommendations 

Complaints
4. Outcomes for children and young people 
· Being healthy

· Staying safe

· Enjoying and achieving
· Making a positive contribution 

Achieving economic well-being
What did you think of this consultation?

One of the commitments in our strategic plan is to monitor whether our consultations are accessible to those wishing to take part.

Please tell us what you thought of this consultation process by ticking the box that most closely represents how you feel about each of the statements below. 

I found the consultation information clear and easy to understand.

 FORMCHECKBOX 
 Agree

 FORMCHECKBOX 
 Neither agree nor disagree

 FORMCHECKBOX 
 Disagree

I had enough information about the consultation topic.

 FORMCHECKBOX 
 Agree

 FORMCHECKBOX 
 Neither agree nor disagree

 FORMCHECKBOX 
 Disagree

I would take part in a future Ofsted consultation.

 FORMCHECKBOX 
 Agree

 FORMCHECKBOX 
 Neither agree nor disagree

 FORMCHECKBOX 
 Disagree

Is there anything you would like us to improve on or do differently for future consultations? If so, please tell us in the space below.

Additional questions about you 
Your answers to the following questions will help us to evaluate how successfully we are communicating messages from inspection to all sections of society. We would like to assure you that all responses are anonymous and you do not have to answer every question. 
2. Gender

	Are you:
	Female  FORMCHECKBOX 

	Male  FORMCHECKBOX 

	Transgender  FORMCHECKBOX 



3. Age

	Under 14  FORMCHECKBOX 

	14–18  FORMCHECKBOX 

	19–24  FORMCHECKBOX 

	25–34  FORMCHECKBOX 

	35–44  FORMCHECKBOX 

	45–54  FORMCHECKBOX 

	55–64  FORMCHECKBOX 

	65+  FORMCHECKBOX 



4. Ethnic origin
(a) How would you describe your national group (please tick)?

	British or Mixed British
	 FORMCHECKBOX 


	English
	 FORMCHECKBOX 


	Irish
	 FORMCHECKBOX 


	Scottish
	 FORMCHECKBOX 


	Welsh
	 FORMCHECKBOX 


	Other (specify if you wish)


	 FORMCHECKBOX 



(b) How would you describe your ethnic group (please tick)?

	Asian
	
	Mixed Ethnic Origin
	

	Bangladeshi
	 FORMCHECKBOX 

	Asian and White
	 FORMCHECKBOX 


	Indian
	 FORMCHECKBOX 

	Black African and White
	 FORMCHECKBOX 


	Pakistani
	 FORMCHECKBOX 

	Black Caribbean and White
	 FORMCHECKBOX 


	Any other Asian background 

(specify if you wish)
	 FORMCHECKBOX 

	Any other mixed ethnic background 

(specify if you wish) 
	 FORMCHECKBOX 


	Black
	
	White
	

	African
	 FORMCHECKBOX 

	Any white background (specify if you wish)
	 FORMCHECKBOX 


	Caribbean
	 FORMCHECKBOX 

	Any other ethnic background
	

	Any other Black background (specify if you wish)
	 FORMCHECKBOX 

	Any other background (specify if you wish)
	 FORMCHECKBOX 


	Chinese
	
	
	

	Any Chinese background

(specify if you wish)
	 FORMCHECKBOX 

	
	


5. Sexual orientation

	Heterosexual  FORMCHECKBOX 

	Lesbian  FORMCHECKBOX 

	Gay  FORMCHECKBOX 

	Bisexual  FORMCHECKBOX 



6. Religion/Belief

	Please state your religion and/or belief:

	Buddhist 
	 FORMCHECKBOX 

	Muslim
	 FORMCHECKBOX 


	Christian
	 FORMCHECKBOX 

	Any other, please state:


	 FORMCHECKBOX 


	Hindu 
	 FORMCHECKBOX 

	None
	 FORMCHECKBOX 


	Jewish
	 FORMCHECKBOX 

	
	


7. Disability

	Do you consider yourself to have a disability?
	Yes       FORMCHECKBOX 

	No       FORMCHECKBOX 



Additional information

This consultation document and the consultation response form are available on our website: http://www.ofsted.gov.uk/publications/080163 
Responses received will be evaluated alongside feedback from pilot inspections which will be carried out from December 2008 to February 2009.  

We will also be consulting through other means, for example through focus groups with a number of stakeholder and user groups, including children and young people who have been subject to court proceedings.

We will publish a summary of the key outcomes and how they have influenced our final decisions by 31 March 2009.

Contact for responses

Completed response forms can be returned electronically to: yasmin.sayed@ofsted.gov.uk
Alternatively, the completed form can be posted to: Yasmin Sayed, Ofsted, Alexandra House, 33 Kingsway, London WC2B 6SE.

If you would like a version of this document in a different language, or in different a format, such as large print or Braille, please telephone 08456 404040,

or email enquiries@ofsted.gov.uk

List of stakeholders consulted

The organisations listed below have also been invited to respond:

Association of Directors of Children’s Services

Families Need Fathers

National Association of Child Contact Centres

Women’s Aid 

Sir Mark Potter, President of the Family Division

Family Justice Council

Fatherhood Institute

11 Million

Local Government Association

Audit Commission

NSPCC

Barnardos

NCB Children's Society

National Children’s Homes

Respect

Refuge

Relate

National Association of Child Contact Centres

Grandparents Association

Children's Legal Centre

Equality and Human Rights Commission










� Comprehensive area assessment (CAA) is a new assessment arrangement, which draws together information to show residents how they are being served by their local public services. It will give a clear and impartial assessment of how successfully local organisations are working together to improve the quality of life in their areas.
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